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Analysis of the Level and Competence Factors on Specialty Contractors’ Employees

Hong, Sung-Ho', Jung, Daec—Woon', Oh, Chi-Don"
Korea Research Institute for Construction Policy

Abstract : It is required to be enhancement of competitiveness for specialty contractors’ employees due to specialty
contractors are in charge of the actual construction work, The effective educational program for specialty contractors’
employees is essential to improve the work performance of them, Therefore, the purpose of this study is to analyze
level of work performance and find factors of core competence for specialty contractors’ employees that can be utilized
for development of effective educational program, The survey is based on CEO, Engineer and Manager in specialty
contractors, and a questionnaire survey was performed to investigate the importance of job task, work load and
degree of work difficulty as well as their core competence needs, The analysis result of this study can be utilized for
development of effective educational program which is reflected the characteristics of specialty contractor’s employees.
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Table 1. Main task of specialty contractors’ employees

Job Task

Personnel management

Business management

Profit and loss management

CEO Project management

Employee welfare

Schedule management(each site)

Work report and payment

Establishment of goal & schedule management
Field organization & task division
Schedule management of project

Check the construction situation & report
business meeting & communication
Field supervision (quality & safety)

Poor quality correction & prevention
Establishment of schedule plan

Make the work schedule(PERT or CPM)
Review the design & make the shop drawing
Estimation of construction quantities
Construction management & inspection
Defect repair

Sub—contractor managment

Project director

Construction
engineer
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Table 2. Competence factors of specialty contractors’ employees

Field work document management

Main factor Sub-factor

Working budget plan & management
Request completed amount

Business management| Capability in project

competence Information gathering

Cost accounting

Change of design

Calculate input cost

Counterplan of exceed working budget
Administrative work

Managing the document of consent record
Labor document management

Wages & extra pay management
Purchasing material

Material /Human | Establishment of material supplying plan
resource manager| Managing the material warehousing & delivery
Material document management
Equipment management
Unemployment insurance

Safety education plan & execution
Managing safety facilities & equipments
Safety document management

Safety inspection task

Labor healthcare

Managing the safety management cost
Fire prevention

Make the safety management plan
Report of safety management

Public service
manager

Safety manager

2.2 A=Q0|
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Subcontractor management

External relationship —
Civil appeals management

competence p—
Negotiation

Drive

Understanding of spec. & contract

Decision—making

Defect management

Construction -
uet Problem—solving

management - -
¢ Understanding of project

competence - -
Reacting design change

cost & schedule management

Judgement

Design review

Understanding of employees

Managing an organization

Leadership

Human resource ; -
Interpersonal relationship

management — —
Human training & enhancement competitiveness

competence - -
Listening

Mutual respect

Management mind

Strategic thinking Risk forecast

competence Find new business market

Experience of construction & public service

Insight

Self—development

Individual competence
P Credibility

Credibility

Responsibility
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Table 3. Survey summary

Contents Description
— Korea Specialty Contractors Association (KOSCA)
Membership
Target — CEO, Engineer, Manager
— Distribution : 200 companies, 240ea
— Collection : 127 companies, 146ea
Method — Visit, E—mail, Fax
Period — March, 2014 to April, 2014
| tigati — Importance of job task, Work load, Level of work
mé?)?]tlgitlson difficulty, Level of Work performance(Likert 5 points)
— Competence factors (Multiple response)
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Table 4. Work burden of each job

Job Task 1 2 3 4
Personnel management 3.8513.35|3.40|3.53
Business management 4.1513.55|3.75|3.82
Profit and loss management 4.4013.65|3.80|3.95

A | Project management 4.0513.25(3.5513.62
Employee welfare 3.55|3.203.05|3.27
Schedule management(each site) 3.55[3.35|3.40|3.43
Work report and payment 4.10/3.70|3.25|3.68

Average 3.95|3.44|3.46|3.61
Establishment of goal & schedule management | 4.35 | 4.00 | 3.70 | 4.02
Field organization & task division 4.0013.80|3.55(3.78

B Schedule management of project 4.35]3.803.55|3.90
Check the construction situation & report | 4.1013.95|3.40 | 3.82
business meeting & communication 3.8513.85|3.35|3.68
Field supervision (quality & safety) 4.5014.05|3.45]4.00

Average 4.19/3.91|3.50|3.87
Poor quality correction & prevention 4.1513.23|3.19|3.53
Establishment of schedule plan 41213.42|3.38|3.64
Make the work schedule(PERT or CPM) 4.0813.65|3.50|3.74
Review the design & make the shop drawing | 4.62|4.00|3.85|4.15

C | Estimation of construction quantities 4.2313.73|3.65|3.87
Construction management & inspection 4.4614.04|3.69|4.06
Defect repair 4.00|3.54|3.77|3.77
Sub—contractor management 3.85|3.46|3.62 |3.64
Field work document management 4.5014.12|3.5414.05

Average 4.22|3.69|3.58|3.83
Working budget plan & management 4.6113.43|3.61|3.88
Request completed amount 4.5713.36|3.25|3.73
Cost accounting 4.5013.50|3.46|3.82

D Change of design 4.1813.29|3.57|3.68
Calculate input cost 4.2913.39(3.50(3.73
Counterplan of exceed working budget 4.1813.25|3.50|3.64
Administrative work 3.79|3.25|3.25|3.43
Managing the document of consent record | 3.82|3.14|3.07 | 3.35

Average 4.24|3.33|3.40|3.66

Labor document management 4.5813.73|3.3813.90
Wages & extra pay management 4.4613.5413.23|3.74
Purchasing material 4.35]3.5413.503.79

£ Establishment of material supplying plan 4.0413.31|3.623.65
Material warehousing & delivery 4.1513.42|3.42|3.67
Material document management 4.1213.58|3.19|3.63
Equipment management 4.0413.42|3.31|3.59
Unemployment insurance 4.3513.62(3.46|3.81
Average 4.2613.52|3.39|3.72

Safety education plan & execution 4.5013.38(3.23|3.71
Managing safety facilities & equipments 4.7313.50|3.193.81
Safety document management 4.2313.19|3.15]3.53
Safety inspection task 4.88|3.77|3.38 1 4.01

F | Labor healthcare 4.4613.04|2.81|3.44
Managing the safety management cost 3.9613.38|3.193.51
Fire prevention 4.65]3.3813.38|3.81
Make the safety management plan 4.08|3.31|3.27 | 3.55
Report of safety management 4.0813.46|3.08|3.54
Average 4.40/3.38|3.19|3.66

1) A=CEO, B=Project director, C=Construction Engineer, D=Public service
mgr., E=Material/Human resource mgr., F=Safety mgr.

2) 1=Importance of job task, 2=Work load, 3=Level of work difficulty,
4=Work burden
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Table 5. Work burden of each job & experience

Job Task 1 2 3 4 5
Personnel management 3.67|3.49
Business management 4.4713.60
Profit and loss management 4.0013.93

A | Project management - - - 13.93/3.51
Employee welfare 3.3313.24
Schedule management(each site) 3.2713.49
Work report and payment 3.80|3.64

Average = 3.78|3.56
Establishment of goal & schedule
o ¢ 3.67(3.97| 4.14
Field organization & task division 3.6713.61[4.10

B | Schedule management of project - - 13.33]3.83|4.10
Check the construction situation & report 3.3313.7813.95
business meeting & communication 3.6713.613.81
Field supervision (quality & safety) 3.6713.974.10

Average = 3.56|3.80|4.03
Poor quality correction & prevention 3.2213.72(3.38 | 4.11
Establishment of schedule plan 3.4414.11|3.48|3.67
Make the work schedule(PERT or CPM) 3.89|3.94(3.64|3.67
S:V\vei;vgthe design & make the shop 4444440393433

c Estimation of construction quantities - 3.8914.28|3.62|4.22
Construction management & inspection 4.3314.39|3.903.89
Defect repair 3.7814.28|3.60|3.56
Sub—contractor management 3.5614.17|3.43|3.67
Field work document management 3.564.22|4.02|4.33

Average - |3.79|4.17|3.67|3.94
Working budget plan & management 3.5814.17|3.76|3.78
Request completed amount 3.5013.83|3.82|3.33
Cost accounting 4.0813.97|3.64|3.67
Change of design 4.0813.53|3.613.89

D | Calculate input cost — [4.08(3.77|3.64|3.44
Counterplan of exceed working budget 3.75|3.77|3.67|3.00
Administrative work 3.7513.60|3.30|2.89
!ig?jmg the document of consent 4083471309289

Average - |3.86(3.76|3.57|3.36

Labor document management 3.86(3.83|3.904.00| _

Wages & extra pay management 3.8613.50(4.00(3.56| —

Purchasing material 3.81|3.78|3.713.89| —

£ Establishment of material supplying plan | 3.67 | 3.56 | 3.67 |3.72| —

Material warehousing & delivery 3.81/3.72|3.67|3.44| —

Material document management 3.8613.56(3.52[3.56| —

Equipment management 3.81/3.560|3.483.56| ~

Unemployment insurance 429|3.67(3.62[3.61| —

Average 3.87|3.64|3.70|3.67| -
Safety education plan & execution 3.2213.73|3.67 | 3.87
Managing safety facilities & equipments | 4.00{3.80|3.79 |3.77
Safety document management 3.4412.93(3.67(3.73
Safety inspection task 3.67|3.7314.08 4.20

F | Labor healthcare 2.7813.33|3.75(3.43| -
Managing the safety management cost |3.00|3.13|3.83|3.60
Fire prevention 3.6713.73(3.75]3.93
Make the safety management plan 3.1113.07|3.83|3.70
Report of safety management 3.4412.80|4.00|3.57

Average 3.37|3.36|3.82|3.76| -

1) A=CEO, B=Project director, C=Construction Engineer,
mgr., E=Material/Human resource mgr., F=Safety mgr.

D=Public service

2) 1=less than 3yrs, 2=3—5yrs, 3=5—10yrs, 4=10—20yrs, 5=more than

20yrs
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Table 6. Capacity ratio of each job

Job Task 1 2 B
Personnel management 3.53 1415 |1.17
Business management 3.82 |4.40 |1.15
Profit and loss management 3.9514.05 |1.03

A | Project management 3.62 |3.55 |0.98
Employee welfare 3.27 |13.55 |1.09
Schedule management(each site) 3.43 14.10 |1.19
Work report and payment 3.68 |3.35 0.91

Average 3.61(3.88|1.07
Establishment of goal & schedule management [4.02 {3.55 |0.88
Field organization & task division 3.78 13.70 |0.98

B Schedule management of project 3.90 |3.85 |0.99
Check the construction situation & report 3.8213.90 |1.02
business meeting & communication 3.68 |4.00 |1.09
Field supervision (quality & safety) 4.00 |4.15 |1.04

Average 3.87/3.86|1.00
Poor quality correction & prevention 3.53 13.69 |1.05
Establishment of schedule plan 3.64 13.35 |0.92
Make the work schedule(PERT or CPM) 3.74 13.58 |0.96
Review the design & make the shop drawing 4.1513.54 |10.85

C | Estimation of construction quantities 3.87 13.35 |0.86
Construction management & inspection 4.06 13.42 |/0.84
Defect repair 3.77 13.23 |0.86
Sub—contractor management 3.64 13.46 |0.95
Field work document management 4.0513.73 |0.92

Average 3.83|3.67/0.91
Working budget plan & management 3.88 13.82 |0.98
Request completed amount 3.73 13.89 |1.04
Cost accounting 3.82 13.7510.98

D Change of design 3.68 |3.50 |0.95
Calculate input cost 3.7313.75 |1.01
Counterplan of exceed working budget 3.64 |3.61 [0.99
Administrative work 3.4313.96 |1.16
Managing the document of consent record 3.35 |13.57 |1.07

Average 3.66/3.73/1.02

Labor document management 3.90 |3.81 |0.98
Wages & extra pay management 3.74 13.85 |1.03
Purchasing material 3.79 13.88 |1.02
£ Establishment of material supplying plan 3.65(3.69 |1.01
Material warehousing & delivery 3.67 |13.88 |1.06
Material document management 3.63 |3.81 |1.05
Equipment management 3.59 |3.54 |0.99
Unemployment insurance 3.8113.69 |0.97
Average 3.7213.77|1.01

Safety education plan & execution 3.7113.62 |0.98
Managing safety facilities & equipments 3.8113.77 |0.99
Safety document management 3.5313.58 |1.01
Safety inspection task 4.01 13.96 |0.99

F | Labor healthcare 3.44 13.69 |1.07
Managing the safety management cost 3.5113.85 |1.09
Fire prevention 3.81 14.1511.09
Make the safety management plan 3.5513.50 |0.99
Report of safety management 3.54 13.73 |1.05

Average 3.66(3.76|1.03

1) A=CEO, B=Project director, C=Construction Engineer, D=Public service

2)

mgr., E=Material/Human resource mgr., F=Safety mgr.

1=Work burden, 2=Level of work performance, 3=Capacity ratio(Level of

work performance/Work burden)
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Table 7. Capacity ratio of each job & experience
Job Task 1 2 3 4 5
Personnel management 0.981.09
Business management 1.03/1.07
Profit and loss management 1.0010.95
A | Project management - - - 11.12]1.03
Employee welfare 1.20 1.1
Schedule management(each site) 1.10/1.09
Work report and payment 1.2111.06
Average = 1.09[1.06
Establishment of goal & schedule 0820841097
management
Field organization & task division 0.8210.92|1.08
B | Schedule management of project - - 11.20|1.0010.94
Check the construction situation & report 1.20]0.99]1.05
business meeting & communication 1.09|1.04|1.16
Field supervision (quality & safety) 1.09/1.01(1.08
Average 1.04|0.97|1.05
Poor quality correction & prevention 1.1410.90|1.10|1.05
Establishment of schedule plan 0.97]0.81]0.92|1.09
Make the work schedule(PERT or CPM) 0.86]0.970.94|1.09
Rewgwthede&gn&maketheshop 0.8310.7510.87 1 .00
c drawing _
Estimation of construction quantities 0.9410.70(0.93|0.87
Construction management & inspection 0.69|0.80]0.82|1.20
Defect repair 0.7110.82(0.87]1.03
Sub—contractor management 0.84|0.8410.98|1.18
Field work document management 0.9410.87(0.92|1.00
Average - 10.88]0.83|0.93|1.06
Working budget plan & management 0.8410.96|1.09|0.88
Request completed amount 1.0011.07|1.05|1.00
Cost accounting 0.86|1.01]1.03/0.91
Change of design 0.6111.10(1.01]0.77
D | Calculate input cost - 10.80/0.98|1.08|1.16
Counterplan of exceed working budget 0.8011.09(0.92|1.22
Administrative work 1.0011.03]1.27|1.50
Managing the document of consent 06711.0411961115
record
Average - 10.82]1.03|1.09|1.07
Labor document management 1.0410.910.91|1.04
Wages & extra pay management 1.07]1.10/0.89|1.08
Purchasing material 1.05/1.01|1.00|1.03
£ Establishment of material supplying plan | 1.090.94|1.05|0.94 B
Material warehousing & delivery 1.01/1.07]1.05|1.11
Material document management 1.0011.08|1.14/0.98
Equipment management 0.90|1.00|1.03|1.03
Unemployment insurance 1.0010.910.91|1.06
Average 1.02/1.00/1.00|1.03| -
Safety education plan & execution 1.2410.9110.95/0.96
Managing safety facilities & equipments |1.17{1.00|0.92 | 0.98
Safety document management 0.9711.16]0.95|1.02
Safety inspection task 1.1811.07/0.89/0.98
F | Labor healthcare 1.4410.96/1.03|1.08| —
Managing the safety management cost [1.00]1.28(1.04|1.08
Fire prevention 1.2711.0711.13|1.02
Make the safety management plan 0.9611.11/0.98]0.95
Report of safety management 0.9711.36]0.91|1.09
Average 1.13]1.10/0.98/1.02] -

1) A=CEO, B=Project director, C=Construction Engineer,
mgr., E=Material/Human resource mgr., F=Safety mgr.

D=Public service

2) 1=less than 3yrs, 2=3—5yrs, 3=5—10yrs, 4=10—20yrs, 5=more than

20yrs
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Table 8. Frequency of competence factors in specialty contractors’

employees
Main factor Sub-factor A|B|C|D|E|F
Business Capability in project 1919 16|18 16| 9
t
Management | | o mation gathering 14 (13| 22| 18|15 |10
competence
External Subcontractor management | 15|12 25|24 |21 | 25
relationship | Civil appeals management 1214|2522 |24 |24
competence | Negotiation 18111 242412324
Drive 121132412021 |23
Understanding of spec. & 1615121 120118117
contract
Decision—making 18118 |26 |18 |22 |25
Construct Defect management 15118 |25|20|17 |22
mZ;Z r:iqleo:t Problem—solving 15|18 123 |22 |23 |23
¢ Understanding of project 1711812422119 |25
competence Ability to react in a design
Y g 16|16 25| 22|14 |15
change
cost & schedule management |16 | 19 |26 |21 |20 | 18
Judgement 1311411919116 |15
Design review 14118 125|121 ]15 |15
Understanding of employees |16 |16 |26 | 26 | 21 | 26
Managing an organization 17120 125|26 |21 |26
Leadership 13116 |26 (26|21 |25
Human -
Interpersonal relationship 1617|2527 (25|26
resource Human training & enhancement
management » 1111512424124 126
competitiveness
competence — -
Listening 12117126 | 25|24 |26
Mutual respect 1317|2527 (25|26
Management mind 16118 |25|25|20 |25
Strategic Risk forecast 17116 |23 |21 19|24
thinking | e 4 new business market | 13| 9 | 18|12 14| 9
competence
Expgrlencel of construction & 15119 |21 |27 | 22 | 24
public service
Individual Insight 14119 |24 |24 22|24
Co”m 'V;te“:ce Self—development 12]16 [ 25| 27| 26 | 26
P Credibility 14 117126 | 25|26 | 26
Credibility 15115126 (25|25 |25
Responsibility 1911926 |28 |26 |26

1) A=CEO, B=Project director, C=Construction Engineer, D=Public service
mgr., E=Material/Human resource mgr., F=Safety mar.

2) A Max.=20, B Max.=20, C Max.=26, D Max.=28, E Max.=26, F
Max.=26
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